No. 52

ORDER PAPER OF THE YUKON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Second Session

34th Legislature

Thursday, November 9, 2017

Prayers

DAILY ROUTINE
Tributes
Introduction of Visitors
Tabling Returns and Documents
Presenting Reports of Committees
Petitions
Introduction of Bills
Notices of Motions
Ministerial Statement
Oral Ouestion Period

ORDERS OF THE DAY GOVERNMENT DESIGNATED BUSINESS Government Motions

1. Motion No. 133

Hon. Mr. Silver, Premier

THAT this House urges the Government of Yukon to practice sound financial management by:

- (1) recognizing the importance of including full future O&M costs when making new capital investments;
- (2) engaging with Yukoners to ensure that they have a say in deciding how to address current and future budget shortfalls;
- (3) reporting regularly to Yukoners on the financial health of the territory by way of economic outlooks and public accounts;
- (4) integrating fiscal forecasting with budget planning to improve accuracy of O&M and capital budgets; and
- (5) developing a predictable five-year capital plan.
- 2. Motion No. 178

Hon. Mr. Silver, Premier

THAT the Yukon Legislative Assembly, pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of the *Ombudsman Act*, recommends that the Commissioner in Executive Council reappoint Diane McLeod-McKay as the Ombudsman of Yukon for a term of five years, commencing June 10, 2018.

e of the Whole Bill No. 11, <i>Act to Amend the Health Act</i> (2017) - Hon. Ms. Frost, Minister of Health and Social Services Bill No. 203, <i>Second Appropriation Act</i> 2017-18
- Hon. Ms. Frost, Minister of Health and Social Services Bill No. 203, <i>Second Appropriation Act</i> 2017-18
- Hon. Mr. Silver, Premier
 Bill No. 8, Act to Amend the Workers' Compensation Act and the Occupational Health and Safety Act (2017) Hon. Ms. Dendys, Minister responsible for the Workers' Compensation Health & Safety Board
Bill No. 6, <i>Public Airports Act</i> - Hon. Mr. Mostyn, Minister of Highways and Public Works
Bill No. 12, <i>Act to Amend the Hospital Act</i> (2017) - Hon. Ms. Frost, Minister of Health and Social Services
ling
Bill No. 13, <i>Missing Persons Act</i> - Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Justice
Bill No. 10, <i>Act to Amend the Income Tax Act (2017)</i> - Hon. Mr. Silver, Premier
Bill No. 9, Act to Amend the Pounds Act (2017)Hon. Mr. Pillai, Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources
Bill No. 14, <i>Legal Profession Act</i> , 2017 - Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Justice
1

GOVERNMENT PRIVATE MEMBERS' BUSINESS

Bills other than Government Bills

Second Reading

- 1. Bill No. 1, Act to Perpetuate a Certain Ancient Right
 - Mr. Adel, Member for Copperbelt North

Notice Paper

Government Motions

1. Motion No. 197

Hon. Ms. McPhee, Minister of Justice

THAT the Yukon Legislative Assembly, pursuant to subsection 22(2) of the *Human Rights Act*, does appoint Marius Curteanu and Roxane Larouche to the Yukon Human Rights Panel of Adjudicators for a term of three years, effective immediately; and

THAT Michael Riseborough be reappointed to the Yukon Human Rights Panel of Adjudicators for a term of three years.

Motions other than Government Motions

1. Motion No. 198

Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge

THAT this House urges the Yukon government to disclose the full costs of design, printing, and mailing its *Report to Yukoners*, as requested by the Official Opposition multiple times during the 2017 Fall Sitting.

2. Motion No. 199

Ms. Hanson, Leader of the Third Party

THAT this House urges the Yukon government to review the findings of the Northwest Territories mineral sector review and benchmarking following the 2014 Canada-Northwest Territories devolution transfer agreement; and

- (1) commission an independent assessment of Yukon's mineral sector; and
- (2) develop successor mining legislation in consultation with First Nations, industry and citizens pursuant to the 2003 Canada-Yukon devolution transfer agreement.

Motions for the Production of Papers

1. Motion for the Production of Papers No. 5

Mr. Cathers, Member for Lake Laberge

THAT this House do issue an order for the return of the memorandum of understanding between the Government of Yukon and the Salvation Army regarding the new Centre of Hope facility.